17. In terms of a break-even analysis, targeting the EIRR of 9% threshold, cost should increase

up to 270% or benefits should drop to 73%. A specific sensitivity was done to assess the

change of in the value of price of milk, feed and labor. An increase/decrease of these inputs by

5%, 10% 20% still yield a profitable project. The breakeven analysis shows that the price of

milk needs to decrease at least four times in order to have a significant impact on the EIRR

(be close to 9%).

18. The broad sensitivity analysis shows the robustness of the project facing an increase in costs

or a decrease in cost (Table 6) and even in case of a simultaneous change on both costs and

benefits. Table below shows that the critical threshold of 9% (representing the opportunity cost

of capital) is not reached when he benefits decrease with 20% or when the costs increase with

the same amount.

Republic of Lebanon

Harmonised Actions for Livestock Enhanced Production (HALEPP)

Detailed design report

Appendix 10: Economic and financial analysis

167

Table 6: Sensitivity to cost increase and benefit decrease

of HALEPP project

EIRR

NPV

(USD Million)

Base 16,20% 22,20

Costs + 5% 16,31% 22,85

Costs + 10% 16,10% 22,33

Costs + 20% 15,69% 21,28

Benefits - 5% 16,30% 21,69

Benefits -10% 16,05% 19,99

Benefits - 20% 15,49% 16,60

19. Moreover, at this level of the analysis, the project is slightly more sensitive to the decrease of

the benefits than to the increase of its cots. Using goal seek function, the level of decrease on

the benefit should reach more than 70% in order to drop the EIRR less than 9%.

20. The feed cost increase by 10%, 20%, and 30% in feed cost (fodder and concentrate cost)

have been tested for livestock models and showed that the project is still worthy and the

impact of feed cost rise on project profitability is limited (Table 7).

Table 7: Impact of feed cost rise on EIRR of livestock

[…]

benefit   -   -   -   -  18 421 639   -  2 020 153   -  3 743 650   13 352 435

10,7

total add.
net
benefit -  2 626 925   -   2 315 010   -   2 065 075   -  20 217 124   -  3 817 738   -  5 363 785   13 028 408

22. The sensitivity tests of the project suggest that the project is robust and worthwhile, especially
if we consider the conservative assumptions made in the computation of the benefits. The
project therefore has a positive impact on household welfare and allows smallholder dairy
producers and processors a higher propensity to participate to its activities. Moreover, the
project will have a multiplier effect and higher marketing value added.

23. Going a step further into the sensitivity analysis, we change the costs and the benefits
simultaneously in order to see their impact on the overall profitability of the project. Table 9
shows that the project stays economically profitable even in the worst case scenario (Costs +
20% Benefits - 20%) with a strong EIRR 14.51%. But an increase of costs by 30% with a
simultaneous decrease in benefits by 20% and more will generate an EIRR less than the
OCC.

Table 9. Sensitivity to simultaneous cost increase

and benefit decrease of HALEPP

  IRR NPV

Costs + 5% Benefits - 5% 16,08% 21,16

Costs + 10% Benefits - 5% 15,86% 20,63

Costs + 20% Benefits - 5% 15,44% 19,58

Costs + 5% Benefits -10% 15,83% 19,46

Costs + 10% Benefits -10% 15,60% 18,94

Costs + 20% Benefits -10% 15,16% 17,89

Costs + 5% Benefits - 20% 15,24% 16,07

Costs + 10% Benefits - 20% 14,99% 15,55

Costs + 20% Benefits - 20% 14,51% 14,50

24. Specific Sensitivity Analysis. Although changing overall costs and benefits of the project in a

deterministic environment is useful, it has limited interpretation. Knowing which particular
inputs may influence the EIRR has great use to project management. Conducting specific
sensitivity analysis using TopRank shows that models M2, M3, M5, and M10 are the most
influential models in this project. The rest of the models have a little to no influence on the
EIRR.

Republic of Lebanon

Harmonised Actions for Livestock Enhanced Production (HALEPP)

Detailed design report

Appendix 10: Economic and financial analysis